

MH303

WESTERN AUSTRALIA MARINE ACT 1982
W.A. MARINE AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1993

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

PART 1 — PRELIMINARY

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the *W.A. Marine Amendment Regulations 1993*.

Commencement

2. These regulations shall come into operation on 1 July 1993.

**PART 2 — W.A. MARINE (ADJUSTMENT OF COMPASSES)
REGULATIONS 1983**

Regulation 4 amended

3. The Scale of Fees to regulation 4 of the *W.A. Marine (Adjustment of Compasses) Regulations 1983** is amended by deleting —

“ \$84
\$135
\$164
\$224
\$372
\$447
\$606 ”

and substituting the following —

“

\$95
\$152
\$185
\$252
\$419
\$503
\$682 ”.

[* *Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at pp. 2191-2.*
For amendments to 2 June 1993 see 1992 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, Table 4, p.312.]

**PART 3 — W.A. MARINE (CERTIFICATES OF COMPETENCY AND
SAFETY MANNING) REGULATIONS 1983**

Schedule 3 amended

4. Schedule 3 to the *W.A. Marine (Certificates of Competency and Safety Manning) Regulations 1983** is repealed and the following schedule substituted —

“

SCHEDULE 3

[Regs. 14, 17 and 27A]

FEES

Fees applicable	\$
Registration fee, to be paid for certificate of competency, or part thereof	50
Examination fee, for each examination	25
Eyesight test	14
Issue of certificate	19
Copy of certificate	19

”.

[* *Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at pp. 2209-40.*
For amendments to 2 June 1993 see 1992 Index to Legislation of
Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 312-3.]

PART 4 — W.A. MARINE (HIRE AND DRIVE) REGULATIONS 1983

Regulation 4 amended

5. Regulation 4 of the *W.A. Marine (Hire and Drive) Regulations 1983** is amended in subregulation (2) (e) —

(a) in clause 3.1.2 (1) (b) by deleting “\$200” and substituting the following —

“ \$206 ”;

(b) in clause 3.1.2 (3) (b) by deleting “\$100” and substituting the following —

“ \$103 ”; and

- (c) in clause 3.1.3 (m) by deleting "\$38" and substituting the following —

" \$40 ".

[* *Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at pp. 2185-8.*
For amendments to 2 June 1993 see 1992 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 314.]

PART 5 — W.A. MARINE (LOAD LINES) REGULATIONS 1983

Regulation 6 amended

6. Regulation 6 (1) of the *W.A. Marine (Load Lines) Regulations 1983** is amended by deleting "\$22" and substituting the following —

" \$25 ".

[* *Published in the Gazette of 1 July 1983 at p. 2193.*
For amendments to 2 June 1993 see 1992 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 314.]

PART 6 — W.A. MARINE (RADIOTELEPHONY) REGULATIONS 1981

Regulation 16 amended

7. Regulation 16 of the *W.A. Marine (Radiotelephony) Regulations 1981** is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (2a) by deleting "\$149" and substituting the following —

" \$153 "; and

- (b) in subregulation (2b) by deleting "\$76" and substituting the following —

" \$78 ".

[* *Published in the Gazette of 27 November 1981 at pp. 4839-46.*
For amendments to 2 June 1993 see 1992 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 314-5.]

By His Excellency's Command,

D. G. BLIGHT, Clerk of the Council.
